Resolution No. 06-2024 - Approved December 10, 2024			
TOWN OF OREGON			
2025 FEE SCHEDULE			
I. DRIVEWAY Chapter 4.10			
Standard driveway permit fee	\$300.00		
Standard field road permit fee	\$100.00		
II. TOWN OF OREGON RECYCLING CENTER	The TORC has a minimum charge of \$5.00		
(TORC) Chapter 6.10	for putting items into the trash container.		
Fluorescent Light Bulbs	\$8.00		
Stove/washer/dryer – Each piece	\$30.00		
Couch – Each piece	\$30.00		
Hide-a-bed – including mattress	\$40.00		
Sectional Sofa – Each piece	\$30.00		
Mattress/box springs – Each piece	\$35.00		
Upholstered chair	\$35.00		
Dining chair	\$15.00		
Water Heater	\$30.00		
Toilet	\$20.00		
Furnace	\$20.00		
Water Softener	\$20.00		
Vacuum	\$15.00		
Book Case	\$15.00		
Desk	\$20.00		
Door	\$10.00		
Dresser	\$20.00		
Entertainment Center	\$25.00		
Lawnmower (push)	\$15.00		
Lawnmower (riding)	\$30.00		
Mirror	\$10.00		
Pallet (painted or vanished)	\$10.00		
Patio Door (per panel)	\$15.00		
Shower Doors (per panel)	\$10.00		
Sink	\$20.00		
Table	\$20.00		
Treadmill/Exercise Bike	\$30.00		
Tires (up to 20") without rim	\$15.00		
Large tire truck, tractor with rim	\$32.00		
III. LICENSING OF DOGS Chapter 7.05			
Dog Licensing Late Fee	\$5.00		
Dog Licensing	\$5.25 over county fee for neutered/spayed		
	\$5.25 over county fee for un-neutered/un-		
	spayed		
Dog Kennel License	\$5.25 over county fee for up to 12 dogs		
III. REGULATION OF THE SALE OF ALCOHOL			
BEVERAGES Chapter 7.10			

Retail class "A" fermented malt beverage	\$250.00/year
license	
Retail class "B" fermented malt beverage license	\$100.00/year
Class "B" picnic license for fermented malt	\$10.00/day
beverages license for bona fide clubs, state,	\$10.00/ day
county, or local fair associations, or	
agricultural societies, lodges, or societies, etc.	
Class "B" fermented malt beverage license	\$75.00/six-month period
for six (6) month period	\$75.00/3ix Month period
Wholesaler's fermented malt beverage	\$25.00/year
license	\$23.00/ Year
Special wholesaler fermented malt beverage	\$25.00/year
license	\$23.00/ Year
Operator's License	\$25.00/year
Manager' License	\$25.00/year
Retail class "A" intoxicating liquor license	\$500.00/year
Retail class "B" intoxicating liquor license	\$500.00/year
Retail class "B" intoxicating liquor license for	\$250.00/six-month period
six (6) month period	\$250.00/50X months period
Publication Fee	\$15.00
Pharmacist's license (Ord. 36)	\$10.00/year
Alcoholic beverage license transfer	\$10.00
Operator's License	\$25.00/year; \$5.00 for temporary or
	provisional
IV. MOBILE HOMES Chapter 7.20	
Mobile home permit application inspection	\$5.00
fee	
Mobile home park license	\$50.00/year for each 50 spaces (surety bond
	of \$5,000)
Mobile home park license transfer	\$10.00
Mobile home monthly parking permit	Value of mobile home multiplied by
	established tax rate, divided by 12
V. TRAFFIC CODE Chapter 8.05	
Wisconsin DOT Traffic Violation and	
Registration Program administrative fee	
Parking Violation (Wis. Stats. 345.28)	\$50.00 each day
VII. PLAT AND LAND DIVISION REVIEW AND	
APPROVAL PROCEDURE Chapter 11.20	1.000
Escrow fee – Minor Subdivision (CSM)	\$1,000.00
Escrow fee - Subdivision (including	\$1,000.00 per lot
condominiums)	4200 00 1 420 00 5
Application for Land Use Change	\$300.00 plus \$30.00 for each additional
	petition (Nonresidential Site Plan Review,
	Land Division or CSM, Plat or Subdivision,
	Zoning Amendment, Conditional Use Permit
	and Variance)

Preliminary Plat/Certified Survey Map	\$100 plus \$10.00 for each subsequent lot
Reapplication Preliminary Plat	\$50.00
Final Plat	\$50.00 plus \$10.00 for each subsequent lot
Reapplication Final Plat	\$10.00
Condominium Development Review	\$25.00 plus \$2.00 for each unit (less \$2.00
	unit on preliminary plat/survey map)
VIII. PARK AND PUBLIC LAND DEDICATION	
Chapter 11.35	
Fee In Lieu of Land (Impact Fee)	\$2,000.00 per dwelling unit
IV. CEMETERY Chapter 4.30	
Grave Site	\$500.00 per lot
Fireworks Permit	\$10.00

• Building Permit Fees Start on Page 4

2025 TOWN OF OREGON BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

	BUILDING PERIVITI FEE SCHEDULE	
A.	Minimum permit fee for all permits	\$65.00
В.	Residence - One and Two-family and Attached garages	\$0.44/ sq. ft. \$160.00 minimum
C.	Residences and Apartments, Three Family and over, Row Housing, Multiple Family Dwellings, Institutional	\$0.46/ sq. ft.
D.	Residences – Additions	\$0.44/ sq. ft. or fraction thereof
E.	Local Business, Office Buildings or Additions thereto	\$0.42/ sq. ft. or fraction thereof
F.	Manufacturing or Industrial (Office Areas to be included under E)	\$0.36/ sq. ft. or fraction thereof
G.	Permit to start construction of footings and foundations	\$330.00 Multi-Family, Industrial and Commercial \$250.00 One and Two Families
H.	Agriculture Buildings, Detached Garages and Accessory Buildings	\$0.36/ sq. ft. or fraction thereof
l.	All other buildings, structures, alterations* and repairs* where square footage cannot be calculated (*See Note-3)	\$15.00/\$1,000.00 valuation
J.	Heating, Incinerator Units, Wood Burning Appliances, Energy Recovery Ventilators, Heat Pumps, and Split HVAC units	\$62.00/unit, up to and including 150,000 input BTU Units. Additional fee of \$22.00/each 50,000 BTU or fraction thereof. \$995.00 maximum/unit
K.	Commercial/Industrial Exhaust Hoods and Exhaust Systems	\$210.00/unit
	I	<u> </u>

L.	Heating and Air Co	\$2.40/100 sq. ft. of conditioned area with a \$65.00 minimum	
M.	Air Conditioning, I	\$65.00/unit up to 3 tons or 36,000 BTU's. Additional fee of \$22.00 each ton or 12,000 BTU's or fraction thereof. \$995.00 maximum/unit	
N.	Wrecking, Razing and Interior Demolition Fees may be waived at the discretion of the Building Inspector		\$102.00 minimum plus \$0.14/sq. ft. with \$995.00 maximum fee per building
О.	Moving buildings over public ways		\$270.00 plus \$0.14/sq. ft.
P.	Re-inspection		\$65.00/inspection
Q.	Plan Examination:		
	1.	One and Two-Family Residence 0 to 3,000 sq. ft. Over 3,000 sq. ft.	\$300.00 \$300.00 plus 0.10/sq. ft. for floor area greater than 3,000 sq. ft.
	2.	Apartment, Three Family Residence, Row Housing, Multiple Family Buildings	\$355.00 plus \$32.00/unit
	3.	Commercial/Industrial New	\$355.00
		Commercial/Industrial Alterations and Additions	\$355.00
	4.	Additions to One and Two Family Dwellings	\$120.00
	5.	Alterations to One and Two Family Dwellings	\$70.00
	6.	Accessory Buildings, greater than 120 sq. ft.	\$85.00
	7.	Decks, Swimming Pools	\$65.00
	8.	Renewable Energy Systems	Residential \$65.00 Commercial \$162.00

	9.	Heating plans, lighting and energy calculations to heating plans submitted separately	\$81.00 each	
	10.	Priority Plan Review - At the discretion of the depending upon workload of the Department priority plan review may be provided at dour review fees. Certified municipalities may also State plan review fees in addition to those like review shall not apply to submittals requiring by other governing agencies of the municipal	nt, two (2) business day ble the regular rate for plan o charge double the regular sted above. Priority plan g review and/or approval	
	11.	Resubmission of previously approved plans	\$65.00	
R.	Special Inspections, o	ther than normal working hours, and Reports	\$205.00	
S.	Wisconsin Uniform B	\$80.00		
T.	Occupancy Permits:	Residential and multi-family	\$65.00/unit, addition, alteration or accessory building over 120 sq. ft.	
		Commercial/Industrial New, Alterations and Additions	\$255.00	
		Temporary Occupancy Permits (6 mo. or less)	\$102.00	
U.	Pools - In Ground/Above Ground/Spas		\$15.00/\$1,000.00 valuation \$65.00 minimum and \$540.00 maximum/pool or spa	
V.	Accessory Structures			
	1.	Decks; less than 100 sf	\$100.00	
	2.	Decks; 100 sf or more	\$190.00	
	3.	Sheds and Commercial Tents four hundred (400) sf or more and fifty (50) or more occupants	\$65.00	
W.	Erosion Control Fees:	Erosion Control Fees:		
	1.	One and Two Family Lots	\$205.00/Lot	

	2.	Multi-Family Units	\$240.00/Bldg. plus \$6.50/1,000.00 sq. ft. of disturbed lot area with a \$2,640.00 maximum	
	3.	Commercial Lots	\$240.00/Bldg. plus \$6.50/1,000.00 sq. ft. of disturbed lot area with a \$2,640.00 maximum	
	4.	Industrial Lots	\$240.00/Bldg. plus \$6.50/1,000.00 sq. ft. of disturbed lot area with a \$2,640.00 maximum	
	5.	Institutional Lots	\$240.00/Bldg. plus \$6.50/1,000.00 sq. ft. of disturbed lot area with a \$2,640.00 maximum	
	6.	Other	\$65.00 minimum	
X.	Reroofing, residing	Reroofing, residing and trim:		
	1.	Residential	\$65.00	
	2.	Commercial	\$15.00/\$1,000.00 valuation with a \$330.00 maximum/building	
Y.	Renewable Energy Hydro)			
		Residential	\$15.00/\$1,000.00 valuation with a \$270.00 maximum/building	
		Commercial	\$15.00/\$1,000.00 valuation with a \$540.00 maximum/building	
Z.	Other fees charged to the Municipality from other government entities for reviewing plans or permits. Fees charged are required to be paid at the time of application.			
AA.	Failure to obtain permit before work commences Double fees - 1st offense			

	Triple fees – Subsequent Offenses	
NOTE 1	Permits may be obtained individually or on one form in the categories of construction, heating, ventilation and air conditioning, electrical and plumbing.	
NOTE 2	An additional fee for plan review may be assessed at the time of application for renewal of the permit.	
NOTE 3	Fees for One & Two-Family Dwelling Interior alterations/remodeling, repair and restoration projects (basement build-outs/specialty rooms, kitchen/bathroom remodeling, fire/water damage or similar work) shall be based on square footage of work area and the calculation method under Item B. above. Work area shall be determined by the Building Inspector. Additional fees in this table may also apply.	

Agricultural Structures

1	Agric	ultural	Stru	ctures
1.	ARIIC	uituiai	่วแน	ctures

\$20.00 Building Recording Fee

All new agricultural construction buildings with 200 square feet or more, including silos and grain bins.

Only applies to properties that are exempt from fees at Dane County Zoning.

So resolved,

Approved: Tuesday, December 10, 2024			
Carl Walser, Chair			
Attest:			
Jennifer Hanson, Clerk			